Page 1
Applications
• Fluid Power
   Pneumatic- or Hydraulic Cylinder
• Manufacturing Engineering
• Mobile Machinery
NOVOSTRICTIVE
Transducer

Impulse-Interface
Page 7												                 back to contents
Type designations TH1- _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - 11 _ - _ _ _
Start-Stop-Impulse-Interface
Electrical Data
Electrical measuring range (dimension L) 0050 up to 4250 mm
Number of position markers 1 up to 3
Protocol Impulse
Inputs RS422
Sampling rate / Update rate < 500 mm: 1 kHz, 500 ... < 2000 mm: 0.5 kHz, > 2000 mm: 0.25 kHz kHz
Resolution Depending on interpretation, normalized to 2800 ms-1
Absolute linearity < 1000 mm < ±50 μm
< 2500 mm < ±80 μm
up to 4250 mm < ±120 μm
µm
Tolerance of electr. zero point ± 0.5 mm
Reproducibility < 6 µm
Hysteresis < 4 µm
Temperature error < 15 (min. 0,01 mm/K) ppm/K
Supply voltage 24 (13 ... 34) VDC
Supply voltage ripple < 10 % Ub
Overvoltage protection 40 (permanent) VDC
Current consumption < 100 mA
Polarity protection Yes, up to supply voltage max.
Short circuit protection Yes (outputs vs. GND and supply voltage up to 7 V)
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Environmental Data
MTTF (IEC 60050) 347 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contac us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Electrical fast transients (burst) 2 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 55011 Radiated disturbances class B
Pin assignment
Connector
code 101, 102
Cable
code 20 _
Connector
with cable
(Accessories)
Start/Stop-Impulse
Interface
PIN 1 YE WH INIT +
PIN 2 GY BN Start/Stop +
PIN 3 PK GN INIT -
PIN 4 RD YE do not connect
PIN 5 GN GY Start/Stop -
PIN 6 BU PK GND
PIN 7 BN BU Supply voltage
PIN 8 WH RD do not connect
Connector
code 103

Technical Data
Page 9												                 back to contents
Type designations TH1 - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - 6 _ _ - _ _ _
CANopen-Interface
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position and speed
Electrical measuring range (dimension L) 0050 up to 4250 mm
Measuring range speed 0 ... 10 ms-1
Number of position markers 1 / 2
Output signal / Protocol CANopen protocol to CiA DS-301 V4.2.0,
Device profile DS-406 V3.2 Encoder class C2, LSS services to CiA DS-305 V1.1.2
Programmable parameters Position, speed, cams, working areas, temperature, node-ID, baud rate
Node-ID 1 ... 127 (default 127)
Baudrate 20 ... 1000 kBaud
Resolution
Position
Speed
1                                   5
0.1                                0.5
µm
mms-1
Update rate 1
(internal sampling rate < 750 mm: 2 kHz, 750 ... < 2000 mm: 1 kHz,
> 2000 mm: 0.5 kHz)
kHz
Absolute linearity * <   250 mm < ±25 μm
<   750 mm < ±30 μm
< 1000 mm < ±50 μm
< 2500 mm < ±80 μm
up to 4250 mm < ±120 μm
Tolerance of electr. zero point 0.5 ±mm
Reproducibility (rounded to resolution) < 6 µm
Hysteresis (rounded to resolution) < 4 µm
Temperature error < 15 (min. 0.01 mm/K) ppm/K
Supply voltage 24 (13 ... 34) VDC
Supply voltage ripple < 10 % Ub
Current consumption < 100 mA
Overvoltage protection 40 (permanent) VDC
Polarity protection Yes, up to supply voltage max.
Short circuit protection Yes (outputs vs. GND und supply voltage max.)
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Bus termination internal no
Environmental Data
MTTF (IEC 60050) 330 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems, please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Electrical fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 55016-2-3 Noise radiation class B
Pin assignment
C

At resolution > 1 μm the permissible linearity
error is increased by the resolution.
Type designations TH1 - _ _ _ _ - _ _ _ - A _ _ - _ _ _
IO-Link
Electrical Data
Measured variables Position, speed and temperature
Electrical measuring range (dimension L) 0050 up to 4250 mm
Number of position markers 1 up to 3
Output signal / protocol IO-Link Spec V1.1 to IEC 61131-9, Smart Sensor Profil (V1.0 compatible)
Programmable parameters Zero point offset, resolution, averaging
Configurability Number of position markers and measured variables (position, speed).
All product versions listed in the ordering specifications (e.g. 1 x position) are
also configurable by the customer (e.g. into 2 x position and 2 x speed)
Transfer rate COM 3 (230.4 kB)
Frame type 2.2
Minimum cycle time 1 ms
Update rate 1
(internal sampling rate < 750 mm: 2 kHz, 750 ... < 2000 mm: 1 kHz,
> 2000 mm: 0,.5 kHz)
kHz
Resolution
Position
Speed
1                           5
0.1                        0.5
µm
mms-1
Reproducibility (rounded to resolution) < 6 µm
Hysteresis (rounded to resolution) < 4 µm
Absolute linearity * <   250 mm < ±25 μm
<   750 mm < ±30 μm
< 1000 mm < ±50 μm
< 2500 mm < ±80 μm
up to 4250 mm < ±120 μm
Zero point tolerance 0.5 ±mm
Temperature error < 15 (min. 0,01 mm/K) ±ppm/K
Supply voltage 24 (18 ... 30) VDC
Supply voltage ripple max. 10 % Ub
Current consumption (w/o load) < 100 mA
Reverse voltage yes, up to supply voltage max.
Short circuit protection yes (C/Q vs. GND and supply voltage)
Overvoltage protection 36 (permanent) VDC
Insulation resistance (500 VDC) > 10 MΩ
Environmental Data
MTTF (IEC 60050) 328 Years
Functional safety If you need assistance in using our products in safety-related systems,
please contact us
EMC compatibility EN 61000-4-2 Electrostatic discharges (ESD) 4 kV, 8 kV
EN 61000-4-3 Electromagnetic fields 10 V/m
EN 61000-4-4 Electrical fast transients (burst) 1 kV
EN 61000-4-6 Conducted disturbances, induced by RF-fields 10 V eff.
EN 55016-2-3 Noise radiation class B
Connector M12
Code 107
Connector with cable
(accessories)
IO-Link
PIN 1 BN Supply voltage (L+)
PIN 2 WH do not connect *
PIN 3 BU GND (L-)
PIN 4 BK C/Q
*) alternatively on GND
Page 11												                 back to contents
Ordering
Specifications
– ––T 1620100801H 3
 Electrical interface
6: CANopen-Interface
A: IO-Link
 Electrical connection CANopen
105: Connector M16x0.75  (IEC130-9), 6-pin
106: Connector M12x1, 5-pin
Electrical connection IO-Link

For this purpose, a sensor version with
support at the rod end is required
(s. ordering code).
Mounting nut DIN 934,
3/4“ - 16UNF-A2
P/N 400056091
Z-TH1-M02
Mounting nut ISO 8675,
M18x1.5-A2
P/N 400056090
Z-TH1-M01
Cylinder - Floating Position Marker Z-TH1-P21, P/N 400056044
Material 1.4404
Weight approx. 20 g
Operating temperature -40 ... +100°C
Compression strength, min. < 8 bar
Density 740 kg/m3
Immersion depth in water 26.6 mm
 5
0,
8
 11,7
 51,1
 0
,6
 0
,6
 4
6
Pin assignment
1 = white
2 = brown
3 = green
4 = yellow
5 = grey
6 = pink
7 = blue
8 = red
Connector System
M12
Page 14												                 back to contents
M12x1 Mating female connector, 8-pin,
straight, A-coded, with molded cable,
shielded, IP67, open ended
Connector
housing
Plastic PA
Cable sheath PUR; Ø = max. 8 mm
-25 °C...+80 °C (moved)
-50 °C...+80 °C (fixed)
Wires PP, 0.25 mm2
Length Type P/N
2 m
5 m
10 m
EEM 33-86
EEM 33-90
EEM 33-92
400005629
400005635
400005637
Pin assignment M12x1 Mating female connector, 8-pin,
angled, A-coded, with molded cable,
shielded, IP67, open ended
Connecto
housing
Plastic PA
Cable sheath PUR; Ø = max. 8 mm,
-25 °C...+80 °C (moved)
-50 °C...+80 °C (fixed)
Wires PP, 0.25 mm2
1 = white
2 = brown